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NOTICE TO READER 
 
The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have 
been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company’s management. In accordance with National 
Instrument 51-102, the Company discloses that its independent auditors have not reviewed the condensed 
interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended June 30, 2025. 
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June 30, 
2025

December 31, 
2024

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 10,817,253 $ 5,149,417

GST and other receivables 306,793 166,885

Prepaid expenses 276,041 246,279

11,400,087 5,562,581

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 308,446 318,274

Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 4) 54,329,687 50,865,465

$ 66,038,220 $ 56,746,320

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY 

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables (Note 5) $ 1,044,553 $ 1,852,738

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liability (Note 12) 1,340,311 5,040,236

Total liabilities 2,384,864 6,892,974

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital (Note 6) 74,685,602 60,744,625

Share-based payments reserve 4,025,103 4,135,988

Warrants reserve 4,248,396 2,996,364

Accumulated other comprehensive income 3,893,115 6,578,797

Accumulated deficit            (23,198,860)            (24,602,428)

63,653,356 49,853,346

$ 66,038,220 $ 56,746,320
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

 Number Amount 

Share-based 
payments 

reserve
Warrants 
reserves

Accum. other 
comprehensive 

income
 Accumulated 

deficit  Total 
(Restated - Note 12)

Balance – January 1, 2024    172,793,463  $     51,834,026  $     4,006,639  $     2,904,689  $            3,166,983  $            (19,330,083)  $      42,582,254 

Exercise of share purchase warrants      16,666,666       3,777,770                   -        (444,437)                          -                               -          3,333,333 

Share-based compensation                      -                       -          115,860                  -                            -                               -             115,860 

Foreign currency translation  -  -  -  -            1,361,209                             -          1,361,209 

Net loss for the period  -  -  -  -  -              (3,401,094)      (3,401,094)

Balance – June 30, 2024    189,460,129  $     55,611,796  $     4,122,499  $     2,460,252  $            4,528,192  $            (22,731,177)  $      43,991,562 

Share-based compensation                      -                       -          321,289                  -                            -                               -             321,289 

Issuance of common shares:                     - 

   on public offerings      19,117,156       5,007,863                   -          536,112                          -                               -          5,543,975 

Share issuance costs         (182,834)                   -                    -                            -                               -           (182,834)

Exercise of performance share units           300,000           162,000       (162,000)                  -                            -                               -                       - 

Exercise of restricted share units           270,000           145,800       (145,800)                  -                            -                               -                       - 

Foreign currency translation  -  -  -  -            2,050,605  -        2,050,605 

Net loss for the period  -  -  -  -  -              (1,871,251)      (1,871,251)

Balance – December 31, 2024    209,147,285  $     60,744,625  $     4,135,988  $     2,996,364  $            6,578,797  $            (24,602,428)  $      49,853,346 

Share-based compensation                      -                       -          532,196                  -                            -                               -             532,196 

Issuance of common shares:

   on public offerings      41,096,000     13,733,795                   -       1,286,245                          -                               -        15,020,040 

Share issuance costs                      -        (1,064,112)                   -                    -                            -                               -        (1,064,112)

Exercise of share purchase warrants           660,000           278,213                   -          (34,213)                          -                               -             244,000 

Exercise of stock options        2,984,233           993,081       (643,081)                  -                            -                               -             350,000 

Foreign currency translation  -  -  -  -          (2,685,682)  -      (2,685,682)

Net loss for the period  -  -  -  -  -                1,403,568        1,403,568 

Balance – June 30, 2025    253,887,518  $     74,685,602  $     4,025,103  $     4,248,396  $            3,893,115  $            (23,198,860)  $      63,653,356 

Common shares
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

For the Three 
Months Ended 
June 30, 2025

For the Three 
Months ended 
June 30, 2024

For the Six 
Months Ended 
June 30, 2025

For the Six 
Months Ended 
June 30, 2024

(Restated - Note 12) (Restated - Note 12)

EXPENSES

Share-based compensation $                      256,699 $                        42,967 $                      464,489 $                        85,934 

Management fees                      294,755                      231,414                      593,361                      466,051 

Shareholder relations, marketing and conferences                      131,071                        85,411                      280,334                      207,453 

Accounting and audit fees                        13,583                        18,087                        49,106                        22,893 

Travel                        64,884                        55,853                      126,407                        75,401 

Office                        23,644                        23,898                        53,080                        43,587 

Insurance                        17,154                        15,455                        29,401                        30,559 

Legal                        49,818                        38,931                        56,873                        39,600 

Transfer agent and regulatory fees                        76,164                        35,240                        99,888                        49,292 

Consultants                        10,000                                 -                          25,000                                 - 

Amortization                        17,571                          3,524                        22,352                          7,418 

Foreign exchange loss (gain)                      336,493                        24,299                      357,909                        29,640 

$                   1,291,836 $                      575,079 $                   2,158,200 $                   1,057,828 

OTHER INCOME

Interest income                       (12,066)                       (18,708)                       (80,795)                       (46,892)

Loss before income taxes                   1,279,770                      556,371                   2,077,405                   1,010,936 

Deferred income tax expense (recovery)                 (3,848,490)                      766,468                 (3,480,973)                   1,379,222 

Loss (income) for the period $                 (2,568,720) $                   1,322,839 $                 (1,403,568) $                   2,390,158 

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Foreign currency translation                   2,206,913                    (389,471)                   2,685,682                        18,013 

Comprehensive loss (income) for the period                    (361,807)                      933,368                   1,282,114                   2,408,171 

Loss per share – basic and diluted $                           (0.01) $                             0.01 $                           (0.01) $                             0.01 

Weighted average number of shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted 251,538,177 183,684,585 238,228,133 186,572,357
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The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements. 

2025 2024
(Restated - Note 12)

CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN):

Cash flows from operating activities:

Net loss for the period $ 1,403,568 $ (2,390,158)

Non-cash item:

Amortization 22,352 7,418 

Unrealized foreign exchange (245,151) 2,414 

Share-based compensation 464,489 85,934 

    Deferred income tax expense (recovery) (3,942,962)                1,379,222 

Changes in non-cash working capital:

   Trade and other receivables (139,908) (184,323)

   Prepaid expenses (29,762) 79,434 

   Trade and other payables (1,158,447) (18,416)

(3,625,821) (1,038,475)

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of property and equipment (28,342) (2,747)

Exploration and evaluation costs              (5,488,898)              (1,331,650)

             (5,517,240) (1,334,397)

Cash flows from financing activities:

Exercise of share purchase warrants 244,000                3,333,333 

Exercise of stock options 350,000                             - 

Proceeds from share issuances              15,020,040                             - 

Share issuance costs              (1,064,112)                             - 

14,549,928                3,333,333 

Effect of exchange rate on cash 260,969 (11,092)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 5,667,836 949,369 

Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of period 5,149,417 3,747,221 

Cash and cash equivalents – end of period $ 10,817,253 $ 4,696,590 



 

 

Newcore Gold Ltd. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Funds - Unaudited) 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

 
1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS  

 
Newcore Gold Ltd. (formerly Pinecrest Resources Ltd.) (“Newcore” or the “Company”) and its subsidiary engage 
principally in the advancement, and development of its 100% owned Enchi Gold Project (“Enchi” or the “Project”) in 
southwest Ghana. Newcore Gold Ltd., the parent, was incorporated by a Certificate of Incorporation issued pursuant 
to the provisions of the Business Corporations Act (British Columbia) on January 18, 2010. Newcore is a public 
company listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (the “Exchange”) (TSX-V: NCAU) and also trades on the OTCQX® 
Best Market in the United States (OTCQX: NCAUF). Its head office is located at 1560 - 200 Burrard Street, 
Vancouver, British Columbia, V6C 3L6. 
 

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION 
 

These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with 
International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS”) as 
applicable to interim financial reports, including International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. 
They do not include all of the information and footnotes required by the IFRS as issued by the International Accounting 
Standards Board for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual 
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024. The same accounting policies and methods 
of computation are used in the preparation of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as 
for the most recent audited annual financial statements and reflect all the adjustments necessary for fair presentation 
in accordance with IFRS for the interim periods presented. 
 
 The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue by the Audit Committee 
on August 28, 2025. 
 

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS AND ESTIMATES 
 
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make estimates and 
assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities 
at the dates of the financial statements and the reported amounts of expenses during the reported years. Actual results 
could differ from those estimates. The most significant areas where management judgment is applied in these financial 
statements is the assessment of whether there are any indicators of impairment of exploration and evaluation assets. 
 
At each reporting period end, management applies judgment in assessing whether there are any indicators of 
impairment relating to exploration and evaluation assets. If there are indicators of impairment, the recoverable amount 
of the related asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of any impairment. Indicators of impairment may 
include (i) the period during which the entity has the right to explore in the specific area has expired during the period 
or will expire in the near future and is not expected to be renewed, (ii) substantive expenditure on further exploration 
for and evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area is neither budgeted nor planned, (iii) exploration for and 
evaluation of mineral resources in the specific area have not led to the discovery of commercially viable quantities of 
mineral resources and the entity has decided to discontinue such activities in the specific area; and (iv) sufficient data 
exist to indicate that the carrying amount of the mining claims and deferred exploration costs is unlikely to be 
recovered in full from successful development or by sale. No impairment indicators were identified by management 
as at June 30, 2025. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

Newcore Gold Ltd. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Funds - Unaudited) 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

 
4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 
 

 Acquisition costs and exploration and evaluation expenditures associated with the Enchi Gold Project are as follows: 
 

 
 

 
The Enchi Gold Project is subject to the following royalties: 
 

 A 5% royalty on revenues due to the Government of Ghana; 
 A 2% net smelter returns royalty (the “NSR”) on production from the Project held by Triple Flag Precious 

Metals Corp. (with 1% subject to a buy-back option for a lump sum payment of US$3.5 million at any time 
held by Sandstorm Gold Ltd.);  

 A payment of US$10 per ounce of gold (held by Kinross Gold Corporation) on any new NI 43-101 Measured 
and Indicated Mineral Resource Estimate included in a Feasibility Study or on any ounce of gold mined, 
whichever occurs first. Such amount would be payable in cash or, at the Company’s option, in common 
shares provided that such issuance would not result in the recipient holding more than 20% of the issued and 
outstanding shares of the Company; and   

 A 2% royalty, up to a maximum amount of USD$500,000, on future production from one of the Enchi Gold 
Project licenses held by an arm’s length party. 

 
  

June 30, 
2025

December 31, 
2024

Acquisition costs 

Balance, beginning of period $ 8,356,926 $ 8,356,926

Balance, end of period $ 8,356,926 $ 8,356,926

Exploration and evaluation expenditures

Balance, beginning of period $ 35,762,624 $            30,559,747 

  Camp costs 266,302                 252,903 

  Consulting                112,680                   54,649 

  Drilling 3,882,781              2,281,640 

  Geological 473,687                 718,662 

  General and administration 71,351                   52,649 

  Management fees 272,099                            - 

  Mining permits and licenses 178,760                 116,129 

  Public relations                         31                            - 

  Pre-feasibility study                  84,055                            - 

  Resource estimate 62,404                 413,630 

  Salaries and wages 690,780              1,002,110 

  Share-based compensation 67,707                   65,874 

  Travel                  18,423                            - 

  Vehicle rental 192,513                 244,631 

Balance, end of period $ 42,136,196 $            35,762,624 

Foreign exchange impact 3,836,565              6,745,915 

Total exploration and evaluation assets $ 54,329,687 $            50,865,465 



 

 

Newcore Gold Ltd. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Funds - Unaudited) 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

 
4. EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS – cont’d. 

 
Government of Ghana's participation in mining lease 
 
Where a mineral right is for mining or exploitation, the Government of Ghana is entitled to a 10% free carried interest 
in the rights and obligations of the mineral operations in respect of which financial contribution shall not be paid by 
the Government of Ghana. The Company presently holds prospecting licenses, which do not entitle the Government 
of Ghana to a 10% free carried interest. 
 

5. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES 
 
The Company’s accounts payable and accrued liabilities are as follows: 
 

 
 

6. SHARE CAPITAL 
 

The authorized share capital of the Company is comprised of an unlimited number of common and preferred shares 
without par value.  
 
Private Placements 
 
On February 27, 2025, the Company completed a private placement of 41,096,000 units at a price of $0.365 per unit 
for gross proceeds of $15,000,040 (the "Offering"). Each unit consisted of one common share in the capital of the 
Company and one-half of one common share purchase warrant. Each full warrant entitles the holder thereof to 
purchase one Common Share of the Company at an exercise price of $0.50 per Common Share at any time on or before 
February 27, 2026. Total share issue costs in connection with the Offering amounted to $1,064,112, including 
$750,002 paid to certain arm-length third parties who assisted in introducing subscribers to the Offering. 
 
On September 26, 2024, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement financing. The Company issued 
a total of 18,965,518 units of the Company at a price of $0.29 per unit for gross proceeds of $5,500,000 (the “LIFE 
Offering”). The units under the LIFE Offering were issued pursuant to the LIFE Exemption (as defined below). In 
addition to closing the LIFE Offering, the Company also completed a concurrent non-brokered private placement 
financing pursuant to which the Company issued 151,638 units of the Company at a price of $0.29 per unit for gross 
proceeds of $43,975 (the “Concurrent Offering” and together with the LIFE Offering, the “Offerings”). Each unit 
under the Offerings consisted of one common share in the capital of the Company and one-half of one common share 
purchase warrant, with each full warrant entitling the holder thereof to purchase one common share of the Company 
at an exercise price of $0.40 per common share at any time on or before September 26, 2026. Total share issue costs 
in connection with the Offerings amounted to $182,022, including $113,310 paid to certain arm-length third parties 
who assisted in introducing subscribers to the Offerings. The units were sold under the LIFE Offering to purchasers 
pursuant to the listed issuer financing exemption (the "LIFE Exemption") under Part 5A of National Instrument 45-
106 - Prospectus Exemptions. The units issued in the LIFE Offering pursuant to the LIFE Exemption are not subject 
to a statutory hold period pursuant to applicable Canadian securities laws. The units issued in the Concurrent Offering 
were subject to a hold period of four months and a day which ended on January 27, 2025.  
 
 

 June 30, 
2025 

 December 31, 
2024 

Trade payables $ 112,299              $ 222,785              
Accrued liabilities 932,254              561,953              
Management bonuses payable -                      1,068,000           

$ 1,044,553           $ 1,852,738           



 

 

Newcore Gold Ltd. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Funds - Unaudited) 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

 
6. SHARE CAPITAL – cont’d. 

 
Long-term Incentive Plan 
 
Effective July 18, 2024, the Company adopted a long-term incentive plan (the “Incentive Plan”). The aggregate 
number of shares to be reserved and set aside for issue upon the exercise or redemption and settlement for all awards 
granted under the Incentive Plan is fixed at 16,000,000, of which up to a maximum of 3,000,000 shares may be set 
aside for issue upon the exercise or redemption and settlement of Deferred Share Units (“DSUs”), Performance Share 
Units (“PSUs”), and Restricted Share Units (“RSUs”), collectively, the “Share Unit Awards”. The Share Unit Awards 
can be settled through a delivery of cash, common shares, or any combination thereof, at the sole discretion of the 
Board. As the Company intends to settle any vested Share Unit Award through the issuance of common shares, 
Newcore has accounted for these awards as equity-settled instruments. To date, the Company has not granted any 
DSUs under the Incentive Plan. 
 
Stock Options 
 
A summary of the Company’s stock option activities for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and the year ended 
December 31, 2024 are as follows: 
 

 
 
As at June 30, 2025, the following stock options were outstanding and vested: 

 

 
 
During the six months ended June 30, 2025, there were no stock options issued. 
  
During the year ended December 31, 2024, the Company granted 1,990,000 stock options to officers, directors and 
consultants of the Company with exercise prices ranging from $0.29 to $0.37 per share. The stock options have an 
expiry of five years and will vest equally over three years beginning from the grant date. 
 

  

Number of      
options

Weighted average 
exercise price

Number of 
options

Weighted average 
exercise price

Balance as at beginning of period 12,660,000              0.37$                      11,270,000           0.45$                     
Exercised (4,000,000)               0.25$                      -                       -$                      
Forfeited -                          -$                       (600,000)               0.39$                     
Granted -                          -$                       1,990,000             0.30$                     

Balance as at end of period 8,660,000                0.42$                      12,660,000           0.37$                     

Six months ended June 30, 2025 Year ended December 31, 2024

Exercise 
price

Number of 
options Expiry date

Remaining 
contractual 
life in years

 Number of 
options vested 

0.79$     1,250,000        August 20, 2025 0.14             1,250,000       
0.75$     750,000           September 3, 2025 0.18             750,000          
0.61$     100,000           December 15, 2025 0.61             100,000          
0.54$     1,190,000        August 19, 2026 1.14             1,190,000       
0.30$     1,590,000        August 18, 2027 2.13             1,060,000       
0.20$     1,490,000        August 18, 2028 3.14             496,667          
0.12$     300,000           September 8, 2028 3.19             100,000          
0.29$     1,690,000        August 15, 2029 4.13             -                 
0.37$     300,000           October 30, 2029 4.34             -                 
0.42$     8,660,000        TOTAL 2.20             4,946,667       



 

 

Newcore Gold Ltd. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Funds - Unaudited)  
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

 
6. SHARE CAPITAL – cont’d. 

 
Warrants 
 
A summary of the Company’s common share purchase warrant activities for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and 
the year ended December 31, 2024 are as follows: 
 

 
 
As at June 30, 2025, there were 29,446,578 share purchase warrants outstanding.   
 
Restricted Share Units 
 
A summary of the Company’s RSU activities for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and the year ended December 
31, 2024 is presented below: 
 

 
 
The RSUs granted vest equally over three years beginning one year from the grant date. The Company expects to 
settle the RSUs through the issuance of shares and as such has accounted for these awards as equity-settled instruments.  
The fair value of the RSU is based on the share price at the time of grant and the total fair value is amortized over the 
RSU vesting period on a graded method. The total fair value for RSUs awarded in the six months ended June 30, 2025 
was $706,000 (2024: $nil), which is being amortized over the vesting period and included in share-based compensation 
discussed below. 
 

  

Number of      warrants
Weighted average 

exercise price
Number of 

warrants
Weighted average 

exercise price
Balance as at beginning of period 9,558,578                   0.20$                       16,666,666         0.20$                    

Warrants issued 20,548,000                 0.40                         9,558,578           0.40                     
Warrants exercised (660,000)                    0.20                         (16,666,666)       0.20                     

Balance as at end of period 29,446,578                 0.40$                       9,558,578           0.20$                    

Six months ended June 30, 2025 Year ended December 31, 2024

Six months ended 
June 30, 2025

Year ended 
December 31, 2024

Number of units Number of units
Balance as at beginning of period 2,501,000                       1,071,000                       

Granted 1,740,000                       1,700,000                       
Exercised (equity-settled) -                                  (270,000)                        

Balance as at end of period 4,241,000                       2,501,000                       



 

 

Newcore Gold Ltd. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Funds - Unaudited) 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

 
6. SHARE CAPITAL – cont’d. 

 
Performance Share Units 
 
A summary of the Company’s PSU activities for the six months ended June 30, 2025 and the year ended December 
31, 2024 is presented below: 
 

 
 
The Company expects to settle the PSUs through the issuance of shares and as such has accounted for these awards as 
equity-settled instruments. The fair value of the PSU is based on the share price at the time of grant and the total fair 
value is amortized over the PSU vesting period on a straight-line method. The total fair value for PSUs awarded in 
2025 was $nil (2025: $nil), which is being amortized over the vesting period and included in share-based compensation 
discussed below. 
 
Share-based Compensation 
 
The weighted average fair value of the stock options granted the year ended December 31, 2024 was $0.21 per share. 
Options are valued using the Black-Scholes option pricing model. The fair value of options granted during the six 
months ended June 30, 2025 and the year ended December 31, 2024 were estimated on the date of grant using the 
Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: 
 

  
 
The Company amortizes the total fair value of options and RSUs granted over the graded vesting schedule. The fair 
value of PSUs is amortized over the straight-line schedule. Consequently, the total compensation expense recognized 
for options, RSUs, and PSUs during the six months ended June 30, 2025 was $358,276. Of the total compensation 
recorded, $464,489 was charged to operations and $67,707 was capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets. 
 

  

Six months ended 
June 30, 2025

Year ended 
December 31, 2024

Number of units Number of units
Balance as at beginning of year 600,000                          300,000                          

Granted -                                  600,000                          
Exercised (equity-settled) -                                  (300,000)                        

Balance as at end of period 600,000                          600,000                          

Six months ended 
June 30, 2025

Year ended 
December 31, 2024

Weighted average riks-free rate N/A 2.98% to 3.05%
Weighted average expected option life N/A 5 years
Weighted average expected stock volatility N/A 75%
Weighted average expected dividend yeild N/A Nil



 

 

Newcore Gold Ltd. 
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
(Expressed in Canadian Funds - Unaudited) 
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2025 AND 2024 

 
7.  RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS 
  

Compensation of key management personnel 
 

Key management personnel include members of the Board, the President and Chief Executive Officer, the Chief 
Financial Officer, the VP Exploration, the VP Corporate Development and Investor Relations, and the VP Projects. 
The aggregate total compensation paid, or payable to key management for management and employee services during 
the six months ended June 30 was as follows: 
 

 
 

8. CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
 

The Company’s objectives in managing its capital resources are to safeguard the entity’s ability to continue as a going 
concern and maximize returns to shareholders in the context of the market. The Company satisfies its capital 
requirements through careful management of its cash resources and by utilizing equity issues, as necessary, based on 
the prevailing economic conditions of both the industry and the capital markets and the underlying risk characteristics 
of the related assets. The Company’s principal source of capital is from the issuance of common shares. To meet its 
objectives, management monitors the Company’s ongoing capital requirements against net working capital and 
assesses additional capital requirements on a case-by-case basis. The Company is not subject to any externally imposed 
capital requirements. The capital structure of the Company consists of equity attributable to common shareholders 
comprising issued capital, warrants reserve, share-based payments reserve, accumulated other comprehensive income, 
and accumulated deficit.  
 

9.  FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 
 

(a) Financial Instruments by Category 
 
Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction 
between market participants at the measurement date. Short-term investment and trade and other payables are the same 
as or approximately equal to their respective fair values due to their short-term maturity. The carrying values of the 
Company’s financial assets and financial liabilities are approximately equal to their fair values.  

 
(b) Liquidity Risk 

 
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they become due. The 
Company ensures there is sufficient capital to meet short-term business requirements. One of management’s goals is 
to maintain an optimal level of liquidity through the active management of the Company’s assets, liabilities, and cash 
flows. The Company’s cash which is held as bank deposits are available on demand to fund the Company’s short-term 
financial obligations.     

 
  

2025 2024

Short-term salaries and benefits $        243,921 $        186,049 

Share-based compensation        429,771 84,018

Consulting fees paid to key management        349,440 280,002

$     1,023,132 $ 550,069
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9.  FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - cont’d 

 
(c) Credit Risk and Concentration Risk 
 
The Company’s credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash, short-term investments, and loan receivable. The risk 
exposure is limited to their carrying values at the balance sheet date. Cash and short-term investments are held with 
counterparties that carry investment grade ratings as assessed by external rating agencies. The Company does not invest 
in asset-backed deposits or investments. Concentration risk exists in cash and short-term investments because significant 
balances are maintained with one financial institution. The risk is mitigated because the instruments are maintained with 
a large Canadian financial institution.  
 
(d)  Market Risks  
 
The significant market risk to which the Company is exposed is interest rate risk. The Company’s interest rate risk arises 
primarily from the interest earned on cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments. Deposits are invested on a 
short-term basis to enable adequate liquidity for payment of operational and capital expenditures. Other financial assets 
and liabilities of the Company are not subject to interest rate risk since they do not bear interest. 
 

10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION 
 

The Company’s operations are in one segment, the acquisition, exploration, evaluation, and development of mineral 
resource properties. Consistent with December 31, 2024, the Company has two geographic locations at June 30, 2025: 
Canada and Ghana. The total assets and liabilities attributable to the graphic locations relates primarily to the exploration 
and evaluation assets held by the Company which have been disclosed in Note 4.  
 

 
 

The following geographic data denotes net losses based on their country of origin for the three months ended June 30: 

 
 
  

June 30, 
2025

December 31, 
2024

Canada

  Total assets $ 9,987,476 $ 4,791,784

  Total liabilities $ 154,987 $ 1,313,434

Ghana

  Total assets $ 56,050,744 $ 51,954,536

  Total liabilities $ 2,229,877 $ 5,579,540

2025 2024

Canada $      2,083,587 $         938,464 

Ghana     (3,487,155)      1,451,694 

Net income (loss) for the period $     (1,403,568) $      2,390,158 
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11. SUBSEQUENT EVENT 

 
Subsequent to June 30, 2025, 165,000 share purchase warrants were exercised.  
 

12. RESTATEMENT 
 
The Company has restated the June 30, 2024 statements of loss and comprehensive loss to reflect a deferred income 
tax liability on the Enchi Gold Project in Ghana.  The deferred income tax liability arose due to the currency 
devaluation of the GHS tax basis relative to the US dollar functional currency of Cape Coast Resources Limited, the 
entity which owns the project and is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. 
 
The Company recognized a deferred income tax expense (recovery) in each of the six months ended June 30, 2025 
and 2024 of ($3,480,973) and $1,379,222, respectively, reflecting the change in the deferred tax liability in each period 
and further devaluation of the GHS tax basis. 
 


